AGENDA
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
COUNCIL CHAMBERS - CITY HALL
306 PEARL STREET
August 16, 2022

1. Call the Meeting to Order — 5:30 p.m.

2. Pledge of Allegiance
Anyone desiring to view the Open Meetings Act may do so. The document is available for public
inspection and is located on the southwest wall of the Council Chambers as well as on the City of
Wayne website.
The City Council may go into closed session to discuss certain agenda items to protect the public
interest or to prevent the needless injury to the reputation of an individual and if such individual

has not requested a public hearing.

3. Approval of Minutes — August 2, 2022

4. Approval of Claims

5. Action on a request to approve a Fireworks Display for Wayne State College after their “Family
Day Football Game” on Saturday, September 24, 2022 — Mike Powicki,
Director of Athletics

6. Action on the request of Hannah Rathjen to keep a blue tongue skink inside City Limits

Background: Hannah is requesting permission to keep a blue tongue skink in Neihardt Hall
on the Wayne State College Campus.

7. Discussion and potential action to temporarily allow parking along Providence Road

8. Public Hearing: Application for Community Development Block Grant — Public
Works Funds — Riah Deane, Northeast Nebraska Economic
Development District (Advertised Time: 5:30 p.m.)

Background: The City of Wayne is requesting $433,000 in CDBG Public Works (PW)
funding for continued implementation of the City’s phased recreational trail that has been a
long-term progressive goal that will link up with an existing sidewalk/trail underpass and
extend to the west and connect to another trail segment that will run by the 7-12 school,
Wayne Activity Center, Park and Cemetery. $400,000 will be used for park and recreational
activities, $25,000 will be used for general administration and $8,000 will be used for
construction management. The City will provide a minimum of $135,333 in matching funds,
for a total project cost of $568,333. The project will benefit low-to-moderate income persons
in the community. No persons, businesses, or farms will be displaced as a result of this
project.

9. Resolution 2022-51:  Authorizing Chief Elected Official to sign an application for Community
Development Block Grant — Public Works Funds ($433,000)



10. Resolution 2022-52:  Authorizing the signing of the Municipal Annual Certification of
Program Compliance Form 2022 — Nebraska Board of Public Roads
Classifications and Standards

Background: This Municipal Annual Certification of Program Compliance Form 2022 and
Resolution replaces the annual filing of the One and Six Year Plan or Program and the former
standardized system of annual report with the Nebraska Board of Public Roads Classification
and Standards. This must be adopted and returned to the NDOT by October 31, 2022.

11. Resolution 2022-53:  Approving Task Order - Scope of Services for the ‘“Wastewater
Treatment Facility Ultraviolet Light Improvement Project” with JEO
Consulting Group, Inc., for $44,200

Background: This is for the Wastewater Treatment Facility Ultraviolet Light (UV)
Improvements and includes engineering design, bidding, and construction phase services to
remove and replace the existing UV system. The manufacturer of the current system is no
longer making replacement parts, thus making it difficult to service the existing UV system
and making it obsolete. The proposed project intends to remove the existing UV system and
replace it with a much more common Trojan UV system. Electrical and channel
improvements shall also be required as part of this improvement. The engineer fees will be
$30,000 (lump sum) for design and bidding services and $14,200 (hourly) will be for
construction management and project oversight.

12. Action on Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $5,984.35 to Kay Contracting, Inc., for the
“2022 Golf Course Sanitary Sewer Extension Project” — Roger
Protzman, JEO Consulting Group, Inc.

Background: This change order is for the contractor having to complete additional work:
modify manhole; extended sewer line; and additional work and pipe to connect to the service
line.

13. Action on Contractor’s Application for Payment No. 1 in the amount of $66,663.70 to Kay
Contracting, Inc., for the “2022 Golf Course Sanitary Sewer
Extension Project” — Roger Protzman, JEO Consulting Group, Inc.

Background: This is for work completed and approved by the engineer on the project. The
5% retainage of $3,508.62 is the remaining balance still due on the project.

14. Action to approve the “Conceptual Master Plan” presented by the Stool To Cool Task Force

15. Resolution 2022-54: Letter Agreement Amendment #1 for Services on the Phase II Lagoon
Project — Olsson (lump sum fee of $33.950)

Background: The Stool To Cool Task Force will be meeting Monday before the Council
meeting to discuss the master plan concept and how to move to the next step of design. This
agreement would get closer to construction, as it would provide a grading plan along with a
preliminary design of water and sanitary sewer (storm sewer to be included in grading plan).



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Action on Certificate of Payment No. 1 in the amount of $38,221.31 to Robert Woehler &
Sons Construction, Inc., for the “Lincoln Street Improvements
Project” — Taylor Kube, Olsson

Background: This is for work completed and approved by the engineer on the project.

Action on Certificate of Payment No. 3 in the amount of $127,633.41 to Robert Woehler &
Sons _Construction, Inc., for the “Chicago Street Improvements
Project” — Taylor Kube, Olsson

Background: This is for work completed and approved by the engineer on the project.

Ordinance 2022-16:  Amending Wayne Municipal Code, Title VII Traffic Code, Chapter
70 General Provisions — Prohibitions and Enforcement, Sec. 78-132
Prohibited Parking; Southwest Quadrant of the City

Background: This ordinance, as well as the following ordinance will place prohibited and
restricted parking on Chicago Street.

Ordinance 2022-17:  Amending Wayne Municipal Code, Title VII Traffic Code, Chapter
70 General Provisions — Prohibitions and Enforcement, Sec. 78-133
Restricted Parking 12:00 midnight to 5:00 a.m.; Southwest Quadrant

of the City

Update on the R. Perry Construction, Inc., project and potential litigation matter

Action to accept the resignation of Councilmember Dallas Dorey effective August 21, 2022,
and action declaring a “Notice of Vacancy” in Ward 3 and authorizing
the City Clerk to publish notice

Adjourn



Back to Top

MINUTES
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
August 2, 2022

The Wayne City Council met in regular session at City Hall on August 2, 2022, at 5:30 o’clock
P.M.

Mayor Cale Giese called the meeting to order, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance, with the
following in attendance: Councilmembers Brendon Pick, Nick Muir, Dallas Dorey, Chris Woehler, Jason
Karsky, Matt Eischeid and Jill Brodersen; Attorney Amy Miller; City Administrator Wes Blecke; and City
Clerk Betty McGuire. Councilmember Terri Buck.

Notice of the convening mecting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Wayne Herald,
Wayne, Nebraska, the designated method of giving notice, as shown by Affidavit of Publication. In
addition, notice was given to the Mayor and all members of the City Council, and a copy of their
acknowledgement of receipt of notice and agenda is on file with the City Clerk. Auvailability of the agenda
was communicated in the advance notice and in the notice to the Mayor and Council of this meeting. All
proceedings hereafter shown were taken while the Council convened in open session.

Mayor Giese advised the public that a copy of the Open Meetings Act was located on the southwest
wall of Council Chambers, as well as on the City of Wayne website and was available for public inspection.
In addition, he advised the public that the Council may go into closed session to discuss certain agenda
items to protect the public interest or to prevent the needless injury to the reputation of an individual and if
such individual has not requested a public hearing.

Councilmember Eischeid made a motion, which was seconded by Councilmember
Brodersen, to approve the minutes of the meeting of July 19, 2022, and to waive the reading thereof. Mayor
Giese stated the motion, and the result of roll call being all Yeas, with the exception of Councilmember
Buck who was absent, the Mayor declared the motion carried and the Minutes approved.

The following claims were presented to Council for their approval:

VARIOUS FUNDS: ACES, SE, 1021.15; AMERITAS, SE, 165.31; AMERITAS, SE, 35.00; AMERITAS,

SE, 94.18; AMERITAS, SE, 72.00; AMERITAS, SE, 3091.30; APPEARA, SE, 174.31; BENSCOTER,
LOUIS, RE, 1000.00; BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD, SE, 46376.21; BLUE VALLEY PUBLIC SAFETY,




SE, 1015.00; BOMGAARS, SU, 709.35; BORDER STATES INDUSTRIES, SU, 578.96; BROWN
SUPPLY, SU, 2800.30; BROWN, SANDY, RE, 118.18; CARHART LUMBER COMPANY, SU, 1627.10;
CENTURYLINK, SE, 400.44; CITY EMPLOYEE, RE, 151.92; CITY EMPLOYEE, RE, 902.74; CITY
EMPLOYEE, RE, 161.00; CITY EMPLOYEE, RE, 285.30; CITY OF WAYNE, PY, 105538.09; CITY OF
WAYNE, RE, 325.49; CITY OF WAYNE, RE, 285.30; CITY OF WAYNE, RE, 281.49; COMFORT INN,
SE, 374.85; DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FINANCE, SE, 448.00;: DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE,
SE, 96.32; DEMCO, SU, 375.08; DOESCHER REPAIR, SU, 185.00; DOSTALS CONSTRUCTION, SE,
8850.00; ED M. FELD EQUIPMENT, SU, 5580.00; ELLIS HOME SERVICES, SE, 5140.00; ELLIS HOME
SERVICES, SE, 3039.00; FLOOR MAINTENANCE, SU, 378.29; FLOOR MAINTENANCE, SU, 186.54;
FRENCH, TOR], RE, 200.00; GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING, SU, 49.38; GERHOLD CONCRETE, Su,
3179.77; GERHOLD CONCRETE, SU, 381.58; GPM ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS. SE, 515.00;
GROSSENBURG IMPLEMENT, SU, 251.72; GROSSENBURG IMPLEMENT, SU, 21.50; HAWKINS,
SU, 6428.68; HILAND DAIRY, SE, 263.91; HOMETOWN LEASING, SE, 436.02; ICMA, SE, 65.00;
ICMA, SE, 35.42; ICMA, SE, 8836.58; ICMA, SE, 174.75; ICMA, SE, 1443.86; ICMA, SE, 339.92; ICMA,
SE, 119.12; ICMA, SE, 154.18; ICMA, SE, 105.79; ICMA, SE, 387.46; ICMA, SE, 132.14; INTERSTATE
BATTERY SYSTEM, SU, 154.95; IRS, TX, 17524.32; IRS, TX, 11946.14; IRS, TX, 4098.40; JEANETTE
MARX, SE, 3289.93; JEO CONSULTING GROUP, SE, 5337.81; JEO CONSULTING GROUP, SE,
127.50; JEO CONSULTING GROUP, SE, 3656.31; LINCOLN WINWATER WORKS, SU, 357.10; MAIN
STREET GARAGE, SE, 217.00; MARCO, SE, 175.92; MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, SE, 180.50;
MICHAEL TODD & CO, SU, 520.62; MILLER LAW, SE, 5416.67; MUNICIPAL SUPPLY, SU, 1111 27,
NE DEPT OF REVENUE, TX, 5323.84; NE LAW ENFORCEMENT, FE, 72.00; NORTHEAST NE INS
AGENCY, SE, 309.00; NORTHEAST POWER, SE, 18678.78; OLSSON, SE, 6107.05; O'REILLY
AUTOMOTIVE STORES, SU, 214.78; PINKELMAN, ELLIE, RE, 200.00; POSTMASTER, SU, 995.94;
ROBERT WOEHLER & SONS, SE, 72103.00; SARGENT DRILLING, SE, 1200.00; STADIUM
SPORTING GOODS, SU, 49.00; STATE NEBRASKA BANK-PETTY CASH, RE, 107.24; US BANK, SU,
9362.44; VIAERO, SE, 67.36; WAED, SE, 8592.41; WAYNE COMMUNITY SCHOOLS, RE, 3955.50;
WESCO, SU, 526.44; WISNER WEST, SU, 383.21; WYNIA, KATIE, RE, 310.00

Councilmember Eischeid made a motion, which was seconded by Councilmember
Brodersen, to approve the claims. Mayor Giese stated the motion, and the result of roll call being all Yeas,
with the exception of Councilmember Buck who was absent, the Mayor declared the motion carried.

Greg Ptacek, representing the Wayne Community Redevelopment Authority (CRA), was present
as well as Mike Powicki, to update the Council on some of the projects the CRA is doing and to request
additional funds for development.

The CRA currently has a $300,000 loan with the City. In addition, they have received a $200,000
line of credit, of which they have $75,000 remaining. With the expenses coming up (site work at Jimmy
John’s location, purchase & demolition of the brown house on the corner of 8" & Main, and asbestos
abatement & demolition of the property on 2"/Logan Street), the CRA would be short of funding of
approximately $77,000. The CRA has other ideas of ways they can generate revenue: putting a levy on

property taxes (up to $.026 which would have generated $68,000 on last year’s valuation) to taking an



administrative fee on tax increment financing funds. The CRA is expecting funds from the sale of the house
that was moved to S. Lincoln Street, as well as lcase payments that will be coming from Jimmy John’s
starting in January/February, 2023.

In addition, there is a surcharge on the Electric Fund that goes towards economic development.
WAED receives an allotment through the budget process, and whatever is left over, the CRA receives. This
year, it is anticipated the CRA will receive about $16,000.

The purpose of the CRA is to redevelop dilapidated property. The return for the City is long-term
—to get things looking better and back on the tax roll.

Administrator Blecke noted that the CRA is being aggressive with redeveloping areas that are not
being developed by the private market. With this comes expenses/investments. The CRA has a very limited
revenue stream, and in order to continue redevelopment activities, down payment assistance for new
construction, etc., the CRA needs funding to do this.

It was noted that an item regarding funding for the CRA will be placed on the August 30" Council
Retreat Agenda.

After discussion, Councilmember Karsky made a motion, which was seconded by Councilmember
Brodersen, approving the request of the Community Redevelopment Authority for additional funds for
development in the amount of $200,000 from reserve funds (adding to the existing line of credit of $200,000
for a total of $400,000 at the existing interest rate of .5%). Mayor Giese stated the motion, and the result
of roll call being all Yeas, with the exception of Councilmember Buck who was absent, the Mayor declared
the motion carried.

Greg Ptacek, Owner of Johnnie Byrd Brewing Company, was present requesting Council
consideration to approving his Application for Addition to Liquor License. The new description would
read: Single-story building approximately 44’ x 87 with additional indoor area to the east approx. 70’ x
40" including outdoor arca approximately 34’ x 20.” This was where the former Boutique Black Label

business was in.



Mr. Ptacek stated there will be another addition application coming before Council in the not-too-
distant future. This would be for an outdoor area on the east lawn greenspace, which he would like to turn
into an expanded beer garden, etc.

After discussion, Councilmember Eischeid made a motion, which was scconded by
Councilmember Wochler, approving the Application for Addition to Liquor License — Johnnie Byrd
Brewing Company at 117 W. 2" Street with the new description being: single-story building approximately
44’ x 87" with additional indoor area to the east approx. 70° x 40° including outdoor area approximately
347 x 20" Mayor Giese stated the motion, and the result of roll call being all Yeas, with the exception of
Councilmember Buck who was absent, the Mayor declared the motion carried.

Taylor Kube, representing Olsson, presented Work Change Directive No. 1 in the amount of
$12,406, with an additional 14-day increase for Robert Woehler & Sons Construction, Inc., for the “Chicago
Street Improvements Project.” This change order is to reroute a water line on this project. The water main
was exposed during the construction phase and ended up being too shallow. The water main is required to
be lowered to maintain a 4” bury to avoid freezing temperatures. The new contract sum will be $756,733.

Councilmember Eischeid made a motion, which was seconded by Councilmember Pick, approving
Work Change Directive No. 1 in the amount of $12,406, with an additional 14-day increase for Robert
Woehler & Sons Construction, Inc., for the “Chicago Street Improvements Project.” Mayor Giese stated
the motion, and the result of roll call being all Yeas, with the exception of Councilmember Buck who was
absent and Councilmember Woehler who abstained, the Mayor declared the motion carried.

Dustin Soden and Luke Virgil, Director of Wayne Arca Economic Development (WAED), were
present requesting permission to close Logan Street from Fairgrounds Avenue to 2™ Street from 8:00 a.m.
to 10:00 p.m. on Saturday, September 17, 2022, for the “2"¢ Annual Burn-Out Competition.” The actual
burn-out event will take place at 1:00 p.m. Event insurance is required for anyone wishing to use City
right-of-way. WAED will provide the necessary Certificate of Insurance naming the City as an additional

nsured under their “event insurance coverage.”



Police Chief Chinn had concerns over the length of time the event was going to be held. Mr. Soden
stated he would work with and contact adjoining businesses and the trailer court and do whatever needed
to be done to make it work.

After discussion, Councilmember Brodersen made a motion, which was seconded by
Councilmember Dorey, approving the request of Dustin Soden and Luke Virgil, Director of Wayne Arca
Economic Development, to close Logan Street from Fairgrounds Avenue to 2™ Street on Saturday,
September 17, 2022, from 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. for the “2™ Annual Burn-Out Competition.” Mayor
Giese stated the motion, and the result of roll call being all Yeas, with the exception of Councilmember
Buck who was absent, the Mayor declared the motion carried.

Luke Virgil, Director of Wayne Area Economic Development, gave his semi-annual 1LB840 report
to the Council.

Mayor Giese declared the time was at hand for the public hearing on the land acquisition from
Comerstone, LLC (Virgil Kardell). The legal descriptions is as follows: Lot 5, Kardell East 14" Street
Addition to the City of Wayne, Wayne County, Nebraska. The purchase price is $286,120.

This acquisition would provide property to enhance the City’s electric distribution system with a
proposed new substation and provide space to consider the future for the City’s electric
production/generation. This is 3.26 acres. The .39 acre outlot or dedicated property to the east for a street
would come with the purchase.

Luke Virgil, Director of Wayne Area Economic Development, spoke in favor of the purchase of
this property and supports the expansion of the electric substation.

Travis Meyer, representing the Wayne Airport Authority Board, asked about the height of the
towers and what effect it might have on the airport.

City Clerk McGuire had not received any comments, either verbal or in writing, for or against this
public hearing.

There being no further comments, Mayor Giese closed the public hearing.



Councilmember Karsky introduced Resolution 2022-47, and moved for its approval;
Councilmember Eischeid seconded.

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-47

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ACQUISITION OF REAL ESTATE LOCATED IN THE

CITY OF WAYNE, WAYNE COUNTY, NEBRASKA, FROM CORNERSTONE, LLC (VIRGIL

KARDELL) - $286,120.00.

Mayor Giese stated the motion, and the result of roll call being all Yeas, with the exception of
Councilmember Buck who was absent, the Mayor declared the motion carried.

The following Resolution would allocate $69,337 in property tax to the Wayne Municipal Airport
Authority. This is an annual request that the Airport Authority makes to the Council. Last year’s allocation
was $63,408.

Travis Meyer, representing the Wayne Airport Authority Board, was present to answer questions.

Councilmember Brodersen introduced Resolution No. 2022-48 and moved for its approval,
Councilmember Pick seconded.

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-48

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ALLOCATION OF PROPERTY TAXES TO THE
WAYNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY ($69,337).

Mayor Giese stated the motion, and the result of roll call being all Yeas, with the exception of
Councilmember Buck who was absent, the Mayor declared the motion carried.

The Necbraska Department of Transportation has notified Diane Bertrand, Senior Center
Coordinator, that the Federal Drug and Alcohol Regulations have recently changed and that their policies
are now outdated. The NDOT provided template policies for both Zero Tolerance and Second Chance.
The NDOT does not recommend the Second Chance Policy. Therefore, the policy in the packet, as
recommended, 1s for Zero Tolerance. The same needs to be approved by the Council and returned to the
NDOT by September 30™.

Councilmember Eischeid introduced Resolution No. 2022-49 and moved for its approval;

Councilmember Karsky seconded.



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-49

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE DRUG AND ALCOHOL TESTING POLICY - ZERO
TOLERANCE AS RECOMMENDED BY THE NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION.

Mayor Giese stated the motion, and the result of roll call being all Yeas, with the exception of
Councilmember Buck who was absent, the Mayor declared the motion carried.

Pammy Levinson, Student Activities Coordinator at Wayne State College, submitted a request to
close Main Street, between 1% and 11" Streets, on Saturday, October 8, 2022, from 8:00 a.m. to 11:30 a.m.
for the WSC Homecoming/Band Day Parade. This is an annual request.

Councilmember Eischeid introduced Resolution No. 2022-50 and moved for its approval;
Councilmember Brodersen seconded.

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-50

A RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATIONS® REQUIREMENTS FOR THE TEMPORARY USE OF THE STATE

HIGHWAY SYSTEM FOR SPECIAL EVENTS.

Mayor Giese stated the motion, and the result of roll call being all Yeas, with the exception of
Councilmember Buck who was absent, the Mayor declared the motion carried.

Councilmember Eischeid made a motion, which was seconded by Councilmember Dorey,
approving the Contract for Services between the City of Wayne and the Board of Trustees of the Nebraska
State Colleges — Wayne State College for the homecoming parade. Mayor Giese stated the motion, and the
result of roll call being all Yeas, with the exception of Councilmember Buck who was absent, the Mayor
declared the motion carried.

Councilmember Brodersen made a motion, which was seconded by Councilmember Eischeid, to
set the Mini-Retreat date for Tuesday, August 30™ at 5:30 p.m. at the Wayne Fire Hall. Mayor Giese stated
the motion, and the result of roll call being al Yeas, with the exception of Councilmember Buck who was

absent, the Mayor declared the motion carried.



Mayor Giese stated the next item on the agenda was to have discussion regarding negotiations for
the purchase of real estate — Old Final Touch Property (Lot 9, Block 29, Original Town of Wayne; and
Tax Lot 57, PtSW1/4NW1/4 Wayne Tracts 18-26-4).

Councilmember Eischeid made a motion, which was seconded by Councilmember Dorey, to enter
into exccutive/closed session for the purpose of protecting the financial interest of the City to discuss
negotiations for the purchase of real estate and to allow Administrator Blecke, Attorney Miller, City Clerk
McGuire, Finance Director Beth Porter, and Street and Planning Director Joel Hansen to be in attendance.
Mayor Giese stated the motion, and the result of roll call being all Yeas, with the exception of
Councilmember Buck who was absent, the Mayor declared the motion carried, and executive/closed session
began at 6:41 p.m.

Mayor Giese again stated the matter to be discussed in executive/closed session relates to
negotiations for the purchase of real estate.

Councilmember Eischeid made a motion, which was seconded by Councilmember Dorey, to
resume open session. Mayor Giese stated the motion, and the result of roll call being all Yeas, with the
exception of Councilmember Buck who was absent, the Mayor declared the motion carried, and open
session resumed at 7:09 p.m.

Councilmember Eischeid made a motion, which was seconded by Councilmember Dorey, to allow
City Staff to negotiate the terms of the land purchase — Old Final Touch Property (Lot 9, Block 29, Original
Town of Wayne; and Tax Lot 57, PtSW1/4NW1/4 Wayne Tracts 18-26-4) with the property owner for the
price discussed in closed session. Mayor Giese stated the motion, and the result of roll call being all Yeas,
with the exception of Councilmember Buck who was absent and Councilmember Woehler who voted Nay,
the Mayor declared the motion carried.

Mayor Giese stated the next item on the agenda is an update on the R. Perry Construction, Inc.,
project and potential litigation matter.

Councilmember Eischeid made a motion, which was seconded by Councilmember Dorey, to enter

into exccutive/closed session for the purpose of protecting the public interest to discuss a potential litigation



matter and to allow Administrator Blecke, Attorney Miller, and City Clerk McGuire, to be in attendance.
Mayor Giese stated the motion, and the result of roll call being all Yeas, with the exception of
Councilmember Buck who was absent, the Mayor declared the motion carried, and executive/closed session
began at 7:11 p.m.

Mayor Giese again stated the matter to be discussed in executive/closed session relates to a potential
litigation matter.

Councilmember Eischeid made a motion, which was seconded by Councilmember Pick, to resume
open session. Mayor Giese stated the motion, and the result of roll call being all Yeas, with the exception
of Councilmember Buck who was absent, the Mayor declared the motion carried, and open session resumed
at 7:23 p.m.

There being no further business to come before the meeting, Mayor Giese declared the meeting

adjourned at 7:23 p.m.



Back to Top

R 2 City of Wayne, NE
WAYN

NEBRASKA
Vendor

ACE HARDWARE & HOME
BINSWANGER GLASS

BROWN SUPPLY CO

CITY EMPLOYEE

CITY EMPLOYEE

CITY OF WAYNE

CITY OF WAYNE

COUNTRY NURSERY INC

ED M. FELD EQUIPMENT CO INC
FAITH REGIONAL PHYSICIAN SERV.
FLOOR MAINTENANCE
GERHOLD CONCRETE CO INC.
JACK'S UNIFORMS

MUNICIPAL SUPPLY INC

NE AIR FILTER

NED PORN CONSTRUCTION, INC
PLUNKETT'S PEST CONTROL
STAPLES, INC

Council Approval Listing
Payment Date Range: 08/12/2022 - 08/16/2022

Payable Description

LADDERS/STAIR TREAD/BITS/VALVE/FASTENERS
AUDITORIUM WINDOWS

PIPE SERVICE SADDLE

MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT

VISION REIMBURSEMENT

UTILITY REFUND-REISSUE

UTILITY REFUND VOID

MULCH

FUNCTION TESTING ON AIR PACKS
PRE EMPLOYMENT/RANDOM TESTING
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES

CONCRETE

LITHIUM BATTERY

WATER METER/FIRE HYDRANT METER
AIR FILTERS

ALLEY POUR

PEST CONTROL

OFFICE SUPPLIES

Grand Total:

Payment Total

853.07
20,092.00
183.00
2,686.87
154.98
54.09
-54.09
240.00
1,200.00
129.50
1,330.63
1,368.79
19.50
2,244.22
65.56
17,000.00
104.15
347.53
48,019.80




RS Council Approval Listing

M City of Wayne, NE Payment Date Range: 08/03/2022 - 08/12/2022
WAYNE
Vendor Payable Description Payment Total
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANGCE AMERITAS ROTH 161.94
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE AMERITAS ROTH 35.00
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANGE POLICE RETIREMENT 457 PERCENTAGE 94.18
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE POLICE RETIREMENT 457 AMOUNT 72.00
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE POLICE RETIREMENT 2,977.08
APPEARA LINEN & MAT SERVICE 120.76
APX, INC NARS TRANSFER FEE 65.85
ARC-HEALTH & SAFETY CPR MANIKIN PISTONS/FACE SHIELDS 513.29
BATTERY SOLUTIONS, LLC BATTERY BUCKET 204.00
BEIERMANN ELECTRIC BORING AT OLD POOL 680.00
BLACK HILLS ENERGY GAS BILLS 352.86
BRODERS, COLEMAN RAZING BOND REFUND 408.00
CITY EMPLOYEE VISION REIMBURSEMENT 652.60
CITY EMPLOYEE MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT 218.25
CITY EMPLOYEE VISION REIMBURSEMENT 105.20
CITY EMPLOYEE CLOTHING REIMBURSEMENT 178.19
CITY EMPLOYEE VISION REIMBURSEMENT 170.40
CITY OF WAYNE PAYROLL 100,612.02
CITY OF WAYNE UTILITY REFUNDS 2,077.25
CONTINENTAL FIRE SPRINKLER CO BACKFLOW PREVENTER TESTING 215.00
COPY WRITE PUBLISHING ENVELOPES 187.00
COPY WRITE PUBLISHING SHIPPING CHARGES 91.59
COTTONWOOD WIND PROJECT, LLC WIND ENERGY 11,078.51
DANKO EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT BACKBOARD STRAPS/HEAD IMMOBILIZER 334.00
DAVE'S DRY CLEANING POLICE UNIFORM CLEANING 37.00
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIFE/DISABILITY INSURANGE 2,820.65
DEMCO INC BOOKSHELF DIVIDERS/EASELS 279.77
DUTTON-LAINSON COMPANY PADMOUNT TRANSFORMERS/ELECTRIC METERS 14,907.24
ED M. FELD EQUIPMENT CO INC STORZ LOCK KIT 28.34
EGAN SUPPLY CO GYM FLOOR RESURFACING 3,109.00
ELECTRO-TEST AND MAINTENANCE, INC. TEST POWER TRANSFORMERS 23,559.00
ELLIS HOME SERVICES SOFTBALL COMPLEX A/C UNIT/FIRE HALL HEAT PUMP 2,428.00
FIRST CONCORD GROUP LLC FLEX FEES 5,869.11
FIRST SOURCE TITLE & ESCROW RECORDS SEARCH -457.50
FIRST SOURCE TITLE & ESCROW RECORDS SEARCH 457.50
GAPP, TIFFANY CAT TRAP REFUND 20.00
GENERAL TRAFFIC CONTROLS, INC. CROSSWALK SIGNAL 73.00
GERHOLD CONCRETE CO INC. CONCRETE 11,926.91
GLOBAL PAYMENTS INTEGRATED CAC CREDIT CARD TRANSACTION FEES 670.62
GRAINLAND ESTATES LLC TIF PRINCIPAL 1,782.77
GRAPHIC CONTROLS ACQUISITION CORP GRAPH CHARTS 1,008.20

HAWKINS, INC AZONE 1,084.08




Vendor

HILAND DAIRY

ICMA RETIREMENT-FIRST NATL BANK -MARYLAND
ICMA RETIREMENT-FIRST NATL BANK -MARYLAND
ICMA RETIREMENT-FIRST NATL BANK -MARYLAND
ICMA RETIREMENT-FIRST NATL BANK -MARYLAND
ICMA RETIREMENT-FIRST NATL BANK -MARYLAND
ICMA RETIREMENT-FIRST NATL BANK -MARYLAND
ICMA RETIREMENT-FIRST NATL BANK -MARYLAND
ICMA RETIREMENT-FIRST NATL BANK -MARYLAND
ICMA RETIREMENT-FIRST NATL BANK -MARYLAND
ICMA RETIREMENT-FIRST NATL BANK -MARYLAND
ICMA RETIREMENT-FIRST NATL BANK -MARYLAND

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES
INTERSTATE BATTERY SYSTEM
IRS

IRS

IRS

JOHN'S WELDING AND TOOL LLC
KELLY SUPPLY COMPANY

KTCH AM/FM RADIO

LIBRARY SKILLS.COM

LUTT OIL

MAIN STREET GARAGE, LLC
MARX REPAIR LLC
MATHESON-LINWELD
MERCHANT SERVICES
MERCHANT SERVICES
MERCHANT SERVICES

MICHAEL TODD & CO INC
MIDWEST ALARM SERVICES
MIDWEST LABORATORIES, INC
NDEE-FISCAL SERVICES
NDEE-FISCAL SERVICES

NE DEPT OF REVENUE

NE LIBRARY ASSOCIATION
NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DIST
NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT
NOLTE, SHANDI

NORTHEAST NE ECONOMIC DEV DIST
NORTHEAST POWER

ONE CALL CONCEPTS, INC
O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES, INC.
OVERDRIVE, INC.

PAC N SAVE

PAC N SAVE

PAC N SAVE

Payable Description

SENIOR CENTER FOOD SERVICE
PAYROLL RETIREMENT

PAYROLL RETIREMENT

PAYROLL RETIREMENT

PAYROLL RETIREMENT

PAYROLL RETIREMENT

ICMA RETIREMENT

ROTH IRA -ICMA

ROTH IRA - ICMA

ROTH ICMA

ROTH ICMA

PAYROLL RETIREMENT

BOOKS

BATTERIES

FICA WITHHOLDING

FEDERAL WITHHOLDING

MEDICARE WITHHOLDING

TREAD PLATE

DEUTSCH CONNECTION

CAC/SENIOR CENTER ADS

SHELF MARKERS

GASOLINE/TIRE REPAIR

TOWING CHARGES

RIGHT OF WAY DEPOSIT REFUND
OXYGEN

CREDIT CARD TRANSACTION FEES
CREDIT CARD TRANSACTION FEES
CREDIT CARD TRANSACTION FEES
STREET SIGNS/POSTS

FIRE ALARM INSPECTION/MONITORING FEE
WASTEWATER ANALYSIS

NDEE PERMIT LINCOLN STREET PROJECT
NDEE PERMIT LINCOLN STREET PROJECT
STATE WITHHOLDING

MEMBERSHIP DUES

TRANSMISSION SUBSTATION CHARGES
BREC METER REPORTS

MEMBERSHIP DISCOUNT REFUND
21-HO-35041 MAY/JUNE 2022 SERVICES
ELECTRICITY

DIGGERS HOTLINE

BATTERY

AUDIO/E BOOKS

LIBRARY READING PROGRAM SNACKS
SENIOR CENTER NOON MEAL SUPPLIES
SENIOR CENTER NOON MEAL SUPPLIES

Payment Total

310.12
35.42
175.17
154.18
339.92
105.79
1,443.86
119.12
65.00
132.97
387.46
8,654.82
834.48
186.70
16,753.42
11,549.55
3,918.20
211.63
99.38
250.00
1,486.95
8,591.46
220.00
1,000.00
35.06
99.44
3,785.12
1,303.82
981.08
791.14
819.00
430.35
-430.35
5,127.76
40.00
7.684.04
31.00
15.00
1,743.75
8,504.00
142.00
85.94
1,952.97
4.70
1,123.96
5.18




Vendor

PROGRESSIVE PROPERTIES
PROGRESSIVE PROPERTIES
PROGRESSIVE PROPERTIES
QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC
QUALITY FOOD CENTER
REHAB SYSTEMS

SEBADE HOUSING LLC

SEBADE HOUSING LLC
SKARSHAUG TESTING LAB INC
STATE NEBRASKA BANK & TRUST
TEMME, NATE

TIMPERLY CONSTRUCTION
TITAN MACHINERY

TOM'S BODY & PAINT SHOP
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES

US FOODSERVICE, INC.
UTILITY EQUIPMENT CO

VAKOC

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC
WAYNE AUTO PARTS

WAYNE HERALD

WAYNE HERALD

WAYNE HERALD

WESCO DISTRIBUTION INC
WESTERN AREA POWER ADMIN
WINSUPPLY NORFOLK NE CO
WISNER WEST

WRIEDT PROPERTIES

Payable Description

TIF PRINCIPAL & INTEREST

TIF PRINCIPAL

TIF PRINCIPAL/INTEREST

POSTAGE

ICE/OIL

SEWER CLEANING/MANHOLE REHAB
TIF PRINCIPAL/INTEREST

TIF PRINCIPAL/INTEREST

CLEAN/TEST ELECTRIC GLOVES & SLEEVES
MONTHLY ACH FEE

BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSIT REFUND
ALLEY APRON 5TH/NEBRASKA

POWER BAND BELT

VEHICLE REPAIRS
MAINTENANCE/SOFTWARE FEES
SENIOR CENTER NOON MEAL SUPPLIES
COUPLINGS

CURB FORMS

CELL PHONES

BATTERY/OIL FILTER/AIR ELEMENT/MOWER BEARINGS
CAC ADS

ADS AND NOTICES

GREEN TEAM AD

INSULATORS

ELECTRICITY

PVC

FD GASOLINE

BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSIT REFUND

Grand Total:

Payment Total

1,588.95
4,425.53
5,099.31
1,000.00
17.79
37,284.80
2,409.91
8,209.25
246.30
61.76
500.00
1,650.00
232.02
1,385.80
2,152.93
2,180.56
311.50
108.24
584.93
317.88
438.50
1,720.15
95.00
1,091.40
21,039.83
50.96
121.78
500.00
377,284.30




Back to Top






























Back to Top



Back to Top





















Back to Top









Back to Top









9v.20-220 / 2202 ¥snbny

3N ‘aukep) / aufep Jo L31D / anuaAy spunoabiey

N\'ld H31SYW HUYd 218IVHd

Back to To



Back to Top

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-54

A RESOLUTION APPROVING LETTER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT #1 TO
THE ORIGINAL LETTER AGREEMENT WITH OLSSON FOR ADDITIONAL
SERVICES ON THE “PHASE II LAGOON - FAIRGROUNDS
AVENUE/RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECT.”

WHEREAS, the Wayne City Council previously approved/appointed Olsson as the
special engineer on the “Wayne Fairgrounds Avenue/Recreational Development Project” on May
3, 2022, for $28,650.00; and

WHEREAS, said Letter Agreement has been amended to include additional engincering
services for design and bidding for the grading and drainage plans to be performed by Olsson for
an additional lump sum fee of $33,950.00.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of
Wayne, Nebraska, that Letter Agreement Amendment No. 1 is hereby approved and made a part
of the original agreement previously entered into with Olsson on May 3, 2022, for the “Wayne
Fairgrounds Avenuc/Recreational Development Project.”

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16" day of August, 2022.

THE CITY OF WAYNE, NEBRASKA

By

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk



LETTER AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT #1

Date: August 10, 2022

This AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) shall amend and become a part of the Letter Agreement for
Professional Services dated May 2, 2022 between City of Wayne (“Client”) and Olsson, Inc.
(“Olsson”) providing for professional services for the following Project (the “Agreement”):

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION
Project is located at: Wayne, Nebraska
Project Description: Grading & Drainage Plan
SCOPE OF SERVICES

Client and Olsson hereby agree that Olsson's Scope of Services under the Agreement is
amended by adding the services specifically described below for the additional compensation set
forth below:

Design Services

1.1 Meetings - Coordinate with Client’s representative for the project progress. Olsson
shall attend two (2) meetings at the 60% and 90% Design Levels.

1.2 Provide general administrative services to manage and support the design of the
project.

1.3 Prepare detailed drawings and technical specifications for the proposed
construction work and for all equipment and materials required under the contract.
The documents will be prepared for construction by a private contractor as
contracted with by the Client. The specifications shall contain contracts, bid forms,
bidding instructions, General or Supplementary Conditions, and other documents
typically included when the project will be competitively bid. It is anticipated that
the project drawings shall consist of the following:

Cover Sheet

General Notes & Details

Horizontal and Vertical Control

Grading Plan

Gravel Roadway Plan & Profiles (No Pavement)

Utility Plan (Storm Sewer)

Preliminary Layouts of Water & Sanitary (not for bid or construction)
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan

VVVVVVVY

Page 1 of 4



1.4

1.5

Perform an “in-house” quality control review of drawings and specifications at 30,
60, and 90 percent completion.

Opinion of Probable Costs - Prepare an opinion of probable construction cost for
the project work at the 60 and 90 percent level.

Bidding Services

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Prepare Notice to Bidders and Issue Documents

Qlsson will coordinate the issuance of notices to bidders and the production and
distribution of bidding documents. Notices will be placed in the official publications
directed by the Client, and in bidding services known to provide data to contractors
in the area. In addition, invitations will be mailed directly to contractors whom the
project team and/or the Client know will be interested in the project. Documents
will also be available for inspection at Olsson’'s South Sioux City office.

Answer Questions and Prepare Addenda

Olsson will coordinate answering questions raised by bidders. Addenda will be
prepared, as required, to provide clarification to questions. The Client will be
informed on a regular basis of any project changes resulting from bidders'
questions.

Review and Evaluate Bids

Olsson will attend the bid opening. All bids properly received will be reviewed. Any
inconsistencies or irregularities found in the bids will be reported to the Client.
Olsson will prepare a bid tabulation of bids received and will distribute the bid
tabulation to all bidders. Olsson will evaluate the bids and make a written
recommendation to the Client concerning contract award.

Conform Documents

Conformed copies of the contract documents, including all insurance and bond
forms, will be prepared by Olsson. Olsson will review the documents to confirm that
all procedures have been properly followed. Copies of the conformed documents
will be provided to the Client for review. Approved copies will be distributed to the
Client, the contractor, and Olsson. These documents form the official contract
between the Client and the contractor, as well as the basis for all decisions
concerning the work.

Page 2 of 4



SCHEDULE FOR OLSSON’S SERVICES

Unless otherwise agreed, Olsson expects to perform its services covered by this Amendment as
follows:

Anticipated Start Date: August 22, 2022
Anticipated Completion Date: December 31, 2022

Olsson will endeavor to start its services on the Anticipated Start Date and to complete its
services on the Anticipated Completion Date. However, the Anticipated Start Date, the
Anticipated Completion Date, and any milestone dates are approximate only, and Olsson
reserves the right to adjust its schedule and any or all of those dates at its sole discretion, for
any reason, including, but not limited to, delays caused by Client or delays caused by third
parties.

COMPENSATION
For the additional Scope of Services specifically set forth in this Amendment, Client shall pay
Olsson the following fee in addition to the fee(s) set forth in the Agreement:

Client shall pay to Olsson for the performance of the Design & Bidding Services, a lump sum of
Thirty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($33,950). Olsson's reimbursable expenses for
this project are included in the lump sum. Olsson shall submit invoices on a monthly basis, and
payment is due within 30 calendar days of invoice date.

Page 3 of 4



TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

All provisions of the original Agreement not specifically amended herein shall remain unchanged.
If this Contract Amendment satisfactorily sets forth your understanding of our agreement, please
sign in the space provided below. Retain a copy for your files and return an executed original to
Olsson. This proposal will be open for acceptance for a period of 30 days from the date set forth
above, unless changed by us in writing.,

OLSSON, INC.

By signing below, you acknowledge that you have full authority to bind Client to the terms of this
Amendment. If you accept this Amendment, please sign:

CITY OF WAYNE

By

Signature

Printed Name

Title Dated:

Page 4 of 4



Back to Top





















Back to Top















Back to Top









Back to Top






Back to Top



	Final Agenda 8-16-22.pdf
	AGENDA
	CITY COUNCIL MEETING
	COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL
	306 PEARL STREET
	August 16, 2022
	21. Action to accept the resignation of Councilmember Dallas Dorey effective August 21, 2022, and action declaring a “Notice of Vacancy” in Ward 3 and authorizing the City Clerk to publish notice




